

Nos. 07-1428 & 08-328

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FRANK RICCI, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DESTEFANO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHN PAYTON
Counsel of Record
JACQUELINE A. BERRIEN
DEBO P. ADEGBILE
MATTHEW COLANGELO
RENIKA C. MOORE
JOY MILLIGAN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
99 Hudson Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10013
(212) 965-2200

JOSHUA CIVIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
1444 I Street, NW, 10th Floor
Washington, DC 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Fire Departments Nationwide Have a Long History of Excluding African Americans.....	4
A. Fire Departments Were Foremost Among the Workplaces that Prompted Congress to Extend Title VII to Public Employers in 1972	4
B. Congress Legislated Against a Backdrop of Widespread Segregation and Discrimination in Firefighting	8
II. Egregious Discrimination Persists in Fire Departments Nationwide, Despite Efforts to Enforce Title VII’s Mandate	13
A. New Haven Has Yet to Eliminate the Effects of Entrenched Racially Discriminatory Practices in Its Fire Department.....	14
B. Nationally, Overt Discrimination and Racial Disparities Persist in Firefighter Employment.....	18

III. The History and Persistence of Racial Discrimination in Firefighting Should Inform the Court’s Resolution of This Case	25
A. Title VII Does Not Prohibit Employers from Declining to Use Selection Procedures that May Perpetuate Racial Disparities in Traditionally Segregated Job Categories.....	25
B. Employer Efforts to Ensure Fair Selection Procedures Do Not Trigger Strict Scrutiny.....	29
C. If Strict Scrutiny Applies, Title VII Compliance Is a Compelling Interest in Light of the History and Persistence of Discrimination in Firefighting	31
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	30-31
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	1, 3, 34
<i>Alexander v. Bahou</i> , 86 F.R.D. 194 (N.D.N.Y. 1980).....	20
<i>Association Against Discrimination in Em- ployment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Association Against Discrimination in Em- ployment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 479 F. Supp. 101 (D. Conn. 1979)	19
<i>Bazile v. City of Houston</i> , No. H-08-2404, 2008 WL 4899635 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 12, 2008).....	25
<i>Biondo v. City of Chicago</i> , 382 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Bombalicki v. Pastore</i> , 804 A.2d 856 (Conn. App. Ct. 2002)	14
<i>Bombalicki v. Pastore</i> , No. 378772, 2001 WL 267617 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 28, 2001).....	14
<i>Boston Chapter, NAACP v. Beecher</i> , 504 F.2d 1017 (1st Cir. 1974)	19, 22
<i>Boston Chapter, NAACP v. Beecher</i> , 371 F. Supp. 507 (D. Mass. 1974).....	19
<i>Bradley v. City of Lynn</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 145 (D. Mass. 2006)	22-23

<i>Broadnax v. City of New Haven</i> , No. CV980412193S, 2008 WL 590818 (Conn. Super. Ct. Feb. 19, 2008).....	16
<i>Broadnax v. City of New Haven</i> , No. CV980412193S, 2007 WL 155138 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 2, 2007).....	16
<i>Broadnax v. City of New Haven</i> , 851 A.2d 1113 (Conn. 2004).....	16
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	8-9
<i>Carter v. Gallagher</i> , 452 F.2d 315 (8th Cir. 1972) (en banc).....	20
<i>Carter v. Gallagher</i> , 3 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 692 (D. Minn. 1971)	20
<i>City of Dallas v. Dallas Fire Fighters Association</i> , 526 U.S. 1046 (1999)	8
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	31-32
<i>Coffey v. Braddy</i> , No. 3:71-cv-44, 2009 WL 591280 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 6, 2009).....	25
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982).....	7
<i>Davis v. City of San Francisco</i> , 890 F.2d 1438 (9th Cir. 1989).....	32
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006)	20, 27
<i>Donaghy v. City of Omaha</i> , 933 F.2d 1448 (8th Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Dozier v. Chupka</i> , 395 F. Supp. 836 (S.D. Ohio 1975).....	11
<i>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</i> , 616 F.2d 812 (5th Cir. 1980).....	19

<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	34
<i>Firebird Society of New Haven, Inc. v. New Haven Board of Fire Commissioners</i> , 515 F.2d 504 (2d Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>Firebird Society of New Haven, Inc. v. New Haven Board of Fire Commissioners</i> , 66 F.R.D. 457 (D. Conn. 1975)	15, 17
<i>Firefighters Institute for Racial Equality v. City of St. Louis</i> , 588 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1978).....	11-12
<i>Firefighters Institute for Racial Equality v. City of St. Louis</i> , 549 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1977).....	9, 20
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984)	1
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	1-3, 14, 29-30, 33
<i>Hammon v. Barry</i> , 813 F.2d 412 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>Harper v. Kloster</i> , 486 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Harper v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 359 F. Supp. 1187 (D. Md. 1973)	9, 12, 20
<i>Hayden v. County of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Headen v. City of Cleveland</i> , No. C73-330 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 25, 1975).....	19
<i>Henry v. Civil Service Commission</i> , No. 411287, 2001 WL 862658 (Conn. Super. Ct. July 3, 2001)	14

<i>Horan v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 98-C-2850, 2003 WL 22284090 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2003).....	18
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 871 F.2d 1000 (11th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Howard v. McLucas</i> , 671 F. Supp. 756 (M.D. Ga. 1987).....	32
<i>Hurley v. City of New Haven</i> , No. 054009317, 2006 WL 1609974 (Conn. Super. Ct. May 23, 2006).....	14
<i>In re Birmingham Reverse Discrimination Employment Litigation</i> , 20 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litigation Against Alabama</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999).....	32-33
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	33
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975)	1
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	26-29
<i>Jordan v. City of Cleveland</i> , 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Kelly v. City of New Haven</i> , 881 A.2d 978 (Conn. 2005).....	14
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Association</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	34
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 528 F.3d 488 (7th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , No. 98-C-5596, 2005 WL 693618 (N.D. Ill. 2005)	23

<i>Local No. 93, International Association of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	19
<i>McNamara v. City of Chicago</i> , 138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>McNamara v. City of Chicago</i> , 959 F. Supp. 870 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	9, 12
<i>Mems v. City of St. Paul, Department of Fire & Safety Services</i> , 327 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>NAACP v. Town of East Haven</i> , 70 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 1995)	24
<i>New Haven Firebird Society v. Board of Fire Commissioners</i> , 630 A.2d 131 (Conn. App. Ct. 1993).....	16
<i>New Haven Firebird Society v. Board of Fire Commissioners</i> , 593 A.2d 1383 (Conn. 1991).....	16
<i>Paganucci v. City of New York</i> , 993 F.2d 310 (2d Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Paganucci v. City of New York</i> , 785 F. Supp. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	32
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2738 (2007)	31
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	1
<i>Pennsylvania v. Rizzo</i> , 13 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1475 (E.D. Pa. 1975)	19
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	26

<i>Stuart v. Roache</i> , 951 F.2d 446 (1st Cir. 1991).....	18
<i>Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	26
<i>United States v. Buffalo</i> , 633 F.2d 643 (2d Cir. 1980)	19
<i>United States v. Buffalo</i> , 457 F. Supp. 612 (W.D.N.Y. 1978).....	19
<i>United States v. City of Alexandria</i> , 614 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , 75 Fair Empl. Prac. Cas. (BNA) 1602 (D.N.J. 1995).....	32
<i>United States v. New Jersey</i> , 530 F. Supp. 328 (D.N.J. 1981).....	19
<i>United States v. N.L. Industries, Inc.</i> , 479 F.2d 354 (8th Cir. 1973)	3
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Weber</i> , 443 U.S. 193 (1979)	26-27, 30
<i>Vulcan Pioneers, Inc. v. New Jersey Department of Civil Service</i> , 832 F.2d 811 (3d Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Vulcan Society of New York City Fire Department, Inc. v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 490 F.2d 387 (2d Cir. 1973).....	19, 24-25
<i>Vulcan Society of Westchester County, Inc. v. Fire Department</i> , Nos. 78 Civ. 0911, 80 Civ. 0336, 1996 WL 481066 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 1996).....	20
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988)	33-34
<i>Western Addition Community Organization v. Alioto</i> , 369 F. Supp. 77 (N.D. Cal. 1973).....	19

<i>Wilmore v. City of Wilmington</i> , 699 F.2d 667 (3d Cir. 1983)	20-21
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	31-32

Statutes and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)	29
29 C.F.R. § 1602.30	17
29 C.F.R. § 1602.32	17
29 C.F.R. § 1607.3	27-28
29 C.F.R. § 1607.4(C)(1)	27-28

Congressional Materials

110 Cong. Rec. 6548 (1964)	30
112 Cong. Rec. 6091 (1966)	5
118 Cong. Rec. 1745 (1972)	6-7, 18
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (1964)	4-5
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972)	6
<i>Equal Employment Opportunities Enforcement Act of 1971: Hearings on S. 2515, S. 2617, & H. R. 1746 Before the Subcommittee on Labor of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare</i> , 92d Cong. (1971)	5
<i>Equal Employment Opportunities Enforcement Act: Hearings on S. 2453 Before the Subcommittee on Labor of the Senate Committee on Labor and Public Welfare</i> , 91st Cong. (1969)	5

H.R. Rep. No. 92-238 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2137	6-8
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(I) (1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549	8, 29
S. Rep. No. 92-415 (1971), <i>reprinted in</i> Sen- ate Committee on Labor and Public Wel- fare, 92d Cong., <i>Legislative History of the</i> <i>Equal Employment Opportunity Act of</i> <i>1972</i> (1972)	6

Court filings

Complaint, <i>United States v. City of Dayton</i> , No. 3:08-cv-348 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2008).....	23
Proposed Consent Decree, <i>United States v.</i> <i>City of Dayton</i> , No. 3:08-cv-348 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2009)	23
Complaint, <i>United States v. City of New</i> <i>York</i> , No. 07-cv-2067 (E.D.N.Y. May 21, 2007).....	24
Plaintiffs-Intervenors' Complaint, <i>United</i> <i>States v. City of New York</i> , No. 07-cv-2067 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007)	24

Other Authorities

Carol Chetkovich, <i>Real Heat: Gender and</i> <i>Race in the Urban Fire Service</i> (1997)	12
City of New Haven, State & Local Govern- ment Information Report EEO-4 (2007).....	17
Robert J. Crawford Sr. with Delores A. Crawford, <i>Black Fire: Portrait of a Black</i> <i>Memphis Firefighter</i> (2007).....	9-10, 12

- David A. Goldberg, *Courage Under Fire: African American Firefighters and the Struggle for Racial Equality* (Feb. 2006) (unpublished Ph.D. dissertation, University of Massachusetts Amherst)..... 10
- Denise M. Hulett *et al.*, *Enhancing Women's Inclusion in Firefighting in the USA*, 8 *International Journal of Diversity in Organisations, Communities & Nations* 189 (2008) 13, 22
- Bill Kovach, *Race Discrimination Found in U.S. Fire Departments*, *N.Y. Times*, June 5, 1973..... 11
- John C. McWilliams, "*Men of Colour*": *Race, Riots, and Black Firefighters' Struggle for Equality from the AFA to the Valiants*, 41 *Journal of Social History* 105 (Fall 2007)..... 10
- National Commission on Fire Prevention and Control, *America Burning* (1973) 10-11
- Report of the National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders* (1968)..... 5
- U.S. Census Bureau, *State & County Quick-Facts*, New York (city), New York, <http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/36/3651000.html>..... 24
- U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *For ALL the people . . . By ALL the people: A Report on Equal Opportunity in State and Local Government Employment* (1969)..... 6-9, 11-13
- U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, *To Eliminate Employment Discrimination, A Sequel: The Federal Civil Rights Enforcement Effort—1977* (1977) 19

Mark Zaretsky, *6 Years After Suit, NAACP
Says East Haven Should Try Harder*, New
Haven Register, Mar. 1, 2004 24
